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1. ACTUARIUS, Johannes. Methodi medendi libri sex, quibus
omnia, quae ad medicinam factitandam pertinent, fere
complectitur [including ‘De actionibus et affectibus spiritus
animalis’]. Venice, [Gualtiero Scoto,] 1554.

2 pts in one vol. (with caption title for second part), 4to, pp. [xvi], ‘399’
[i.e. 381], [43]; text in Latin and Greek, some errors in pagination, large
woodcut vignette to title showing Mercury embracing Minerva, woodcut
initials; light marginal water-stain to first and last leaves; else a clean and
attractive copy in eighteenth-century carta rustica with manuscript title
to spine, edges red; binding slightly dusty. £1200

First edition in Latin, rare on the market, of one of the three extant
medical writings of Johannes Actuarius, a court physician in
Constantinople at the turn of the fourteenth century and one of the last
Byzantine medical writers, noted as ‘the first to use a graduated glass’
(Garrison-Morton). The work is translated by Mathisius of Bruges (d.
1565), physician to Queen Marie of Hungary and to the Queen of the
Netherlands, from a manuscript of the original Greek version which
probably originated in the library of the Emperor Andronicus II
Palaiologos or that of the ex-Patriarch Joseph.

The final part consists of De actionibus et affectibus spiritus animalis, a
psychological and physiological work by the same author, translated into
Latin by Julius Alexandrinus (1506–1590). The first Latin edition had
been published in 1547.

Durling 2581.



EDITIO PRINCEPS

2. ANTONINUS FLORENTINUS. De censuris et De
sponsalibus et matrimonio. Venice, Johannes de
Colonia and Johannes Manthen, 23 September 1474.

4to, ff. [135], [a2-10, b10, c–k8, l6, m–q8, r6], without initial
blank a1; text in double columns, capital spaces with guide
letters with initials supplied in red in the first part, and red
and blue ink in the second and third parts, attractive
penwork initial and border to f. [2]r, the third part with
various penwork initials and borders, red and blue
paragraph marks, capitals highlighted in yellow; a few light
marks; a very good, crisp copy in early eighteenth-century
Italian stiff vellum, spine in compartments, one direct
lettered gilt, gilt morocco label with date and printing place
in another; contemporary running titles in red and brown
ink to first few leaves, a few contemporary manicules,
marginal annotations and corrections, particularly in the
third part; extensive contemporary annotations in an
elegant humanistic hand to last page (see below). £9500

A beautiful copy of the first edition of these two
treatises on excommunication and marriage by
Antoninus (1389–1459), Dominican friar and Archbishop of
Florence (from 1446), taken from book III of his great work,
the Summa theologica moralis, which was not printed in its
entirety until 1485.



Between these two texts are here printed: two bulls by Pope
Paul II (‘Cum omnibus iudiciis’, 11 May 1465, and ‘Bulla de
casibus reservatis’, 3 March 1469); another attributed to
him but actually by Pope Eugenius IV (‘Bulla contra
symoniacos’, 23 November 1464); Pius II’s ‘Constitutio’ of 17
November 1461; and two anonymous texts, ‘Ex processu
annuali in curia’ and ‘Item ex ipso processu’. Interestingly,
each part has been trimmed in a slightly different way at
the time of binding, giving the impression that they were
separate works independently printed.

The contemporary annotations to the verso of the last
leaf include the twelve articles of the Creed, and the Ten
Commandments, in Italian, and a list of the Sacraments,
the seven physical acts of mercy (‘visito, poto, cibo, redimo,
tego, colligo, condo’) and the seven kinds of spiritual
almsgiving (‘consule, castiga, doce, solare, remitte, fer,
ora’), in Latin. The annotations end with the first three
Precepts of the Church, in Italian, also taken from
Antoninus’ Summa theologica; the annotator must have
been interrupted half waywhile writing the fourth one and
never resumed his work.

This edition was one of the earliest products of an
extremely fruitful collaboration between Johannes de
Colonia and Johannes Manthen, whose partnership lasted
from March 1474 until October 1480.

BMC V 225; Bod-Inc A-312; Goff A776; ISTC ia00776000.





ARETINO TAKES ON ARIOSTO’S MATTER

3. ARIOSTO, Ludovico. Le Rime … non piu viste, & nuovamente
stampate a instantia di Iacopo Modanese, cio e sonetti.
Madrigali. Canzoni. Stanze. Capitoli. Venice, [Coppa,] 1546.

[bound with:]

—. Herbolato ... che parla della nobilità dell’huomo, et dell’arte
della medicina ... con alquante stanze del medesimo.
[(Colophon:) Venice, Nicolini da Sabio, 1545]. [and:]

ARETINO, Pietro. Tre primi canti di Marfisa. [(Colophon:)
Venice, Vavassore, 1544].

Threeworks in one vol., 8vo, ff. 55, [1], withwoodcut portrait of Ariosto
after a painting by Titian on title; [2-16], bound without the title,
woodcut initial; [2-52], bound without the title, six woodcut vignettes
in the text, large woodcut printer’s device at end; first title laid down;
very good copies in eighteenth-centurymottled calf, spine finely gilt in
compartments, morocco lettering-piece; spine head chipped, one
corner a little worn; early ink index in Italian, initials C.P., and
apparent shelfmark to flyleaf, later ink reference to Haym to second
endpaper, unidentified late ?eighteenth-century crowned (marquess
or marchioness) monogram bookplate to front pastedown. £1000

First edition of Ludovico Ariosto’s collected verses, boundwith a
rare and early edition of his Herbolato, and the equally rare
second complete edition of Pietro Aretino’s Marfisa: all three
works published within three years in Venice.



The gathering appears to have been deliberate, in recognition of a strong relationship between the pieces: Marfisa was Aretino’s first
attempt at chivalric poetry composed in the same years when Ariosto was working on the final edition of the Furioso, an overt character-
based link (Marfisa was sister to the Furioso hero, Ruggiero) designed to be met with approval by the patron Federico Gonzaga through
an implicit celebration of his dynasty. The experiment was not a success, and Aretino abandoned it after three cantos.

Ariosto’s verse compositions can seldom be dated precisely, though we know that he worked on them mainly in the first decade of the
sixteenth century. First published posthumously in this edition, the Rime include five songs, forty-one sonnets, twelvemadrigals, twenty-
seven capitoli, and two eclogues. The lyrics do partly echo the stylized courtly Petrarchism of the second half of the fifteenth century, but
they also reveal a more direct relationship with Petrarch. Many of the verses were written for Ariosto’s muse, Alessandra Benucci.

1: IT\ICCU\CFIE\001456. 2: IT\ICCU\CFIE\001414; Agnelli-Ravegnani II, pp.150-151. 3. IT\ICCU\CFIE\001549; USTC 810319 finds 7 copies
(5 in Italy, 1 in the UK at BL, 1 at the National Library of Russia); Essling 1793, p. 182; Romei, Poemi cavallereschi (1995), pp. 325-327.



LIMP VELLUM GILT

4. BONARELLI DELLA ROVERE, Pietro. L’Olmiro regipastorale
del conte Pietro Bonarelli della Rovere. Dedicata all’illustrissimo,
et reverendissimo monsignor Nini ... Rome, heirs of Corbelletti,
1657.

12mo, pp. [12], 161, [7, blanks (the final blank used as pastedown)];
engraved additional title with the arms of the dedicatee; the odd spot, a
couple of sections browned, repaired tear to F5, nevertheless a very
good copy, bound in contemporary limp vellum, boards within double
fillet gilt frame, ‘Tudor’ style rose cornerpieces, manuscript title to
spine; manuscript corrections (authorial?) to the list of characters
(‘interlocutori’), where ‘Iroldo’ is corrected to ‘Nircata’, and ‘Iroldo
padre di Eurillo’ is added; late eighteenth-century stamp of Eduardo
Perez Molina to front endpaper; bookseller’s label of the Librairie
Raymond Clavreuil, Paris, to front pastedown. £375

Second edition (first Rome, 1655) of this pastoral drama in five acts,
with the new dedication to Monsignor Giacomo Filippo Nini (1629–
1680), well known patron of the arts, close to Pope Alexander VII, by
whom he was created Cardinal in 1664.

Pietro Bonarelli della Rovere (d. 1669) was born into a literary family;



both his father Guidobaldo (1563–1608) and his uncle Prospero (c. 1588–
1659) published theatrical works of considerable success, while his aunt
Isabella married the Lithuanian alchemist and army officer Teodor
Lacki. Pietro appears not to have enjoyed the same success as his father
and uncle, whose respective major works, Filli di Sciro and Il Solimano,
are specifically referred to by Pietro in the introduction as the source of
inspiration for hisOlmiro. Olmiro remains his only published play and,
with the exception of a collection of poetry (Poesie drammatiche,
Ancona, 1651) and one academic dissertation (Discorsi accademici,
Roma, 1658), nothing else of his was ever printed.



JERUSALEM HAS FALLEN!

5. CAMPELLO, Bernardino. Gerusalemme cattiva: tragedia.
Venice, Antonio Pinelli for Christofforo Tomasini, 1623.

4to, pp. 134, [2 (blank)]; sig. C misbound; copper-engraved title,
woodcut initials; minor wormhole to gutter A1-I3, not affecting text;
title worn with minimal loss at fore-edge; otherwise a good copy in
contemporary carta rustica, upper cover marked ‘1623’ in early ink,
sewn on 2 vellum thongs laced in; covers damp-stained, a little worn;
early ink juvenilia to final blank. £450

First editionof Campello’s verse tragedyon the fall of Jerusalem.
One of his earliest works, Gerusalemme cattiva was published by
Bernardino Campello (1594–1676) shortly before his appointment as a
papal auditor early in 1623 (his career much advanced by the
succession of Maffeo Barberini, bishop of Campello’s native Spoleto
and a personal associate, as Urban VIII later in the year). With a
dedication dated to 20 January, Gerusalemme cattiva likely narrowly
predates Campello’s other tragedy of 1623, Albesinda; the two works
‘didn’t go unnoticed by men of letters of the time such as Apostolo
Zeno and Ireneo Affò’ (DBI, trans.).

The architectural engraved title, showing the arms of the dedicatee
Giovanni Sturani, is unattributed, though the initials ‘P.X.’ can be
found in the lower corner. The same border was re-employed for the
title of Albesinda, though with the arms of Federico Cesi, founder of
the Accademia dei Lincei.

USTC 40000080. Uncommon outside Italy, OCLC records only three
copies in the UK (BL, Bodleian, CUL) and three in the US (Getty,
Huntington, Pennsylvania).



6. [COMNENO, Vincenzo.] Risvegliamento a’ prencipi christiani
contro il turco. Rome, Manelfo Manelfi, 1646.

8vo, pp. [viii], 197, [3]; a few very minor repairs or minute losses to the
margins, far from text, some sections lightly browned, a little soiling here and
there, but a very good copy, recased in old stiff vellum. £1500

Only edition, exceptionally rare, of a powerful call for unity and action
against the Turkish threat issued to all princes of the West, and dedicated
in particular to the Austrian lineage, which the author sees as the natural
leader of a Christian league. A free-ranging blend of logical argumentation,
high-emotive rhetoric and astrological predictions, this tract remains
unattributed in library catalogues. It appears, however, to have been the
work of Vincenzo Comneno (or Vićenc Komnen, 1590–1667) a polymath,
musician and madrigal composer from the Republic of Ragusa. He
propounded the false claim to be a descendant of the Byzantine Komnenos
dynasty. LorenzoMiniatti, abbot of Naples, states that Comnenowas born in
Naples in 1590; what is certain is that he taught philosophy there. A
Dominican, he served as chaplain to the Invincible Armada, and travelled to
Japan as a missionary.

After changing his family name from Piranese to Comneno, Vincenzo asked
Lorenzo Miniatti to print Le glorie cadute dell’antichissima, ed augustissima
famiglia Comnena, 1663, a hugely imaginative, largely fictional account of the
late fortunes of the ancient Byzantine imperial Komnenos dynasty confected
by Comneno himself. It is in this book (p. 179) that we find the
Risvegliamento listed as one of Vincenzo’s own works.

IT\ICCU\BVEE\046225. Three copies located world-wide, with a single copy
outside Italy (National Library of Israel); no auction record on RBH, or other



MIRROR OF PRINCES IN VERSE AND IMAGES

7. CORNAZZANO, Antonio. Opera nona [or ‘noua’] de
miser Antonio Cornazano in terza rima: la qual tratta de
modo regendi. De motu fortune. De integritate rei
militaris: & qui in re militari imperatores excelluerint.
Nouamente impressa & hystoriata. [(Colophon:) Venice,
printed by Zorzi di Rusconi from Milan for Zoppino, 3
March 1517].

8vo, ff. [74]; additional blank quire bound at end; title printed
in red and black, large woodcut to title showing Cornazzano
instructing duke Alfonso d’Este, the dedicatee, 18 woodcuts in
text; some light browning, but a very good copy in eighteenth-
century green vellum-backed green boards, flat spine with
contrasting gilt morocco lettering-pieces; corners slightly worn
and recoloured; a few contemporary maniculae in the margin;
unidentified ?late eighteenth-century crowned (marquess or
marchioness) monogram bookplate to front pastedown; late
nineteenth-century armorial bookplate of Thomas Merthyr
Guest, printed in red, to rear pastedown. £1650

First edition of an illustrated terza rima tract on good
governance by Cornazzano (c. 1430–1484), Italian poet, writer,
biographer, and dancing master whose works only appeared in
print posthumously. Having served Duke Francesco Sforza in



Milan (and written an ‘epic’ Sforziade in his praise),
Cornazzano moved to Venice, and then, from 1475, to the
vibrant Ferrara of Duke Ercole d’Este. It was there, under the
patronage of the consciously magnificent and cultivated Ercole
that Cornazzano composed one of his most important works: a
treatise on good governance, a mirror of princes inspired by a
luminous Renaissance prince. He later turned the treatise into
terza rima. It was published here with an eloquent woodcut on
the title hinting at the educational role played by Cornazzano’s
work in the upbringing of the new Duke, Alfonso. The many
woodcuts in the text are sometimes emblems, including
examples of justice, wisdom and judicious, strong rule.

Thomas Merthyr Guest (1838–1904), a wealthy landowner from
a distinguished family of businessmen who made their fortune
particularly in the iron and steel industry, married the writer
Lady Theodora Grosvenor (1840–1924), daughter of Richard
Grosvenor, second Marquess of Westminster.

CNCE 13320. Rare outside Italy: 5 copies in the US (Folger,
Illinois, Morgan, Penn State, Yale), 2 in the UK (BL) and one in
France (Bibliothèque Méjanes). Cf. R.L. Bruni and D. Zancani,
Antonio Cornazzano: La tradizione testuale (Florence, Olschki
1992).





8. [COURTILZ DE SANDRAS, Gatien de.] Les dames dans leur
naturel, ou la galanterie sans façon. Sous le regne du Grand Alcandre.
‘A Cologne’ [but Netherlands], ‘chez Pierre Marteau’ [Elzevier?], 1686.

12mo, pp. [iv], 228; woodcut printer’s device on title, and headpiece; some
spotting and foxing in places, but largely clean and fresh; in later red
morocco, spine in compartments lettered in gilt; all edges gilt; with the
book-label of the Chateau de Mouchy (Oise) on front paste-down. £685

First edition, uncommon, of this story, ‘found in a cabinet, long after it
had been written’ by the French novelist and pamphleteer Gatien de
Courtilz de Sandras (1644–1712), nowadays best known for his semi-
fictionalisedMémoires de Mr. d’Artagnan, which heavily influenced Dumas’
later work. Despite its claims of antiquity, the reign of the ‘Grand Alcandre’
in which Les dames dans leur naturel is set is clearly that of Louis XIV, and
the novel satirises the court and the women there in a way that echoes
Bussy-Rabutin’sHistoire amoureuse des Gaules of two decades previous.

The imprint, understandably, is a false one, often used (and possibly
created) by Elzevier for satirical, political, and sexually explicit works, but
used from the 1660s onwards by several Amsterdam printers for French
books, and more broadly from the 1680s. The name lives on in the
Wuppertal publisher Peter Hammer Verlag, (‘marteau’ meaning hammer)
founded in 1966 with the aim of publishing left-wing literature.

De Brouillant, Histoire de Pierre de Marteau: Imprimeur à Cologne, p. 136;
outside continental Europe, OCLC records copies at Toronto, Trinity
College Dublin, the British Library, and the State Library of New South
Wales.



9. FREUD, Sigmund. Die Zukunft einer Illusion.
Leipzig, Vienna, & Zürich, Internationaler
Psychoanalytischer Verlag, 1927.

8vo, pp. 91, [1] blank, [3] advertisements, [1] blank;
occasional pencil markings, and paper uniformly very
slightly yellowed, but otherwise clean and fresh
throughout; in the original buff cloth, title in blue on
spine and upper cover; lightmarking to covers, and spine
wearing with slight loss to cloth at head and foot. £85

First edition, in the first issue of 5000 copies, of
Freud’s work on the origins and future development of
religion (the ‘illusion’ of the title), centred on the notion
of religion as, in one form or another, wish-fulfilment
and the longing for a paternal figure as a response to a
realisation of helplessness. In some ways a
condensation of many of the themes found throughout
Freud’s work, its reputation is mixed: Harold Bloom, in
The American Religion, called it ‘one of the great failures
of religious criticism’.



10. [GILLET, Robert]. The Hundred Thoughts of a young Lady,
published in English and French by A.J. Lemierre. To which are
added moral Apologues and Miscellanies [etc.] … /// Cent
pensées d’une jeune Anglaise … A Paris, chez Cordier et Legras,
1800.

18mo, pp. 171, [9], with a half-title (English title-page to verso), an
engraved plate by Giraud and a hand-coloured folding engraved map
(laid down on Japanese paper); English and French printed on facing
pages throughout; some light toning but a very good copy, uncut, in
modern calf, gilt; booklabel of Lucien Herman to half-title. £300

Second Paris edition, scarce, of this conduct book for young
women, a paginary reprint of the Paris edition of 1798. ‘This little
book has been composed by mistress Gillet, a young and celebrated
Institutrice in London’, though this is possibly an imposture as the first
edition is stated as ‘by R. Gillet, lecturer on philosophy and F.F.R.S.’. It
was first published in 1796 as The Pleasures of Reason with the French
text following the English, with two further editions (actually re-issues
with cancel title-pages) in 1797 and 1798.

The Paris editions introduced a small number of changes (editorial not
authorial), to the slight detriment of the fluency of the English. It is not
clear what connection Auguste-Jacques Lemierre d’Argy has with the
work, despite his name on the title-page here.

Not in ESTC, but we have traced copies at BL, Glasgow, Bibliothèque de
Genève, and the National Libraries of France and Spain.





THE BRAVE KNIGHT
‘WIZARDS AND EVIL POWERS’

11. GONZAGA, Curzio. Il Fido amante, poema eroico.
Mantua, [(colophon:) Giacomo Ruffinello, 1582].

Large 8vo, ff. [iv], 217, [1]; with elaborate woodcut title, 36
woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces, printer’s device to
last leaf; occasional very mild browning, but a very good,
clean, crisp copy in later eighteenth-century stiff vellum,
flat spine decorated in gilt, paper label; gilding and label a
little faded. £600

First edition of an Italian Renaissance heroic poem in
36 cantos, much appreciated by Tasso and published the
year after the first authorized edition of the Gerusalemme
liberata.

‘Composed to celebrate the lineage of Gonzaga, [Il fido
amante] sings the deeds and trials of brave knight
Gonzago, in his attempts to deserve the favour of his
beloved Ippolita-Vittoria. [In a tradition championed not
long before by Ariosto,] the quest is entwined with
supernatural events, wizards, and evil powers’ (DBI,
trans.).

Adams, G 856; BM STC Italian, p. 308; Olschki, Choix,
18508; ICCU/EDIT16, 21437.





12. ḤĀFIẒ OF SHIRAZ. Dīwān. [Safavid Persia, Rabī‘ I 964 AH /
January–February 1557 AD.]

Manuscript in Persian, 8vo (text area c. 95 x 48 mm, remargined in the
late eighteenth or early nineteenth century to 157 x 87 mm), ff. [203]
with a single fly-leaf at each end of the volume, written in a good, small
nasta’liq script on gold-sprinkled paper, double columns of 12 lines,
first leaf of text bearing a headpiece decorated in colours and gold and
preserving part of the original margin decorated with scrolling gold
leaves and flowers, text of first leaf set within cloud bands against a
gold background, each ghazal marked by a heading written in blue ink
against a panel decorated with delicate scrolling tendrils and gold
leaves; a few marginal annotations in eighteenth- or nineteenth-
century hands; illuminated frontispiece partly retouched (probably at
time of binding), some light marginal staining and spotting, some text
panels partly detached from their later margins (especially towards
end of volume) with some consequent fraying and splitting (without
loss but occasionally affecting text), colophon leaf chipped with minor
loss of text; late eighteenth-century or early nineteenth-century
Persian maroon goatskin with onlaid stamped centre- and corner-
pieces, rebacked andwith newendapers; worn and rubbed, a few paper
adhesions. £2500

An elegant mid sixteenth-century manuscript of the collected
poems of Ḥāfiẓ, carefully remargined in the late eighteenth or early
nineteenth century.



‘Though credited with learned works in prose,
[Ḥāfiẓ’s] fame rests entirely on his Dīwān. There are
few aspects of the life and writing of Ḥāfiẓ that have
not given rise . . . to vigorous scholarly dispute over
matters of interpretation and fact. The reverence in
which he is held, not only in Persia but widely
throughout East and West, as the undoubted
composer of some of the world’s most sublime and
technically exquisite poetry, will doubtless ensure
continued concern with these problems, however
intractable and ultimately insignificant some of them
may seem to be … Legend credits Ḥāfiẓ with editing
his Dīwān in 770/1368, i.e. over twenty years before his
death, but no manuscript of this version is known.
Less speculative, perhaps, but still unattested by real
evidence, is the edition (with a preface of doubtful
biographical value) compiled after the poet’s death by
a disciple, a certainMuḥammad Gulandām. From this
traditional version are assumed to spring the
thousands of manuscripts now extant and over 100
printed editions: many of these versions differ widely
in the order and number of verses within a given
poem, and in their detailed readings’ (Encyclopaedia
of Islam).



13. [HEATH, William, pseud.] ‘Paul PRY’. A Trip to Margate … Publ. by
J Mclean … London. [1829].

6 oblong folio leaves, etched, with contemporary hand-colouring, each
comprising a number of vignette scenes; a very good set. £750 + VAT in UK

A delightful story in pictures by the satirist William Heath. Heath had
begun his artistic career with portraits and military scenes, but by 1820 he had
moved into satire, mostly published under the pseudonym ‘Paul Pry’.

Encumbered by her outlandish headgear, a lady makes the trip to Margate by
paddle-steamer, has much ado finding lodging, takes a dip from a bathing
machine, admires the harbour view, is buffeted about on the pier, visits
Kingsgate, Ramsgate and the North Foreland lighthouse, socialises at the
garden, and attends the races. The satire is very mild and genial – the
enormous manwho complains of having lost weight, the cockney boy chasing
a seagull (‘Lork pa’r here’s a funny goose’) – and paints a delightful picture of
the leisure time of the upper middle classes on the cusp of the Victorian age.
Although the publication is undated it was reviewed in the London Literary
Gazette in 1829.

Not in Library Hub; OCLC shows two copies: Yale and Case Western Reserve.
There is also a copy at the Royal Museum Greenwich.





14. JOU, Louis and Émile Grillot de GIVRY. Les lâches
douze eaux fortes originales. [Paris, Le Prince, 1916].

Folio (346 x 261 mm), pp. [iv] with 12 unbound plates (each
98 x 74 mm), each stamped in red with ‘Publication
Interdite’ with the date 26 July 1916, and each leaf of textwith
the stamp of the Bureau de la Presse of the French War
Ministry; otherwise clean and fresh aside from some
marginal dustsoiling; in the original publisher’s wrappers,
with further plate (145 x 147 mm) on upper cover; spine
frayed at head, and general wear. £1250

Stamped and forbidden by the censors of the French
War Ministry, this is an extraordinary and disturbing
collection of etchings by the Catalan-French engraver
and illustrator Louis Jou, depicting the violation of
women by occupying German soldiers during the First
World War. Each plate bears the signature of Jou
underneath the censor’s stamp; the subject matter echoes
Jou’s earlier studies of wartime refugees and the war dead
among ruins, as well as a set of Stations of the Cross in the
same year. Despite the censor’s efforts evident in this copy,
100 copies were printed.



Jou (1881–1968) moved to Paris in 1906, working both as a
typographer and a book illustrator. The prefatory text,
decrying the barbarity of the enemy forces (‘Coprophages
soyons! Latrinons sur du Gutenberg!’) is the work of the
writer and occultist Émile-Jules Grillot de Givry (1874–1929),
best known for his translations of Paracelsus.

See André Feuille, Louis Jou, biobibliographie (1984), p. 49;
for more on military censorship at the time, see J. Coutard,
‘Presse, censure et propaganda en 1914-1018: la construction
d’une culture de guerre’ in Bulletin d’histoire politique 8
(2000), 150-171; OCLC records just one copy outside
France, at the University of Chicago.



CONJURING UNSEENWORLDS: A TRICK OF PAINTERS AND MACHINES

15. LEIZELT, Johann Friedrich, after Jan de BEIJER. Le pont (de Halvemansbrugg) vuë vers le Colveniers Doelen et
le Poids de S. Anthoine à Amsterdam. Augsburg, Négoce de l’Académie d’Empire des Arts libéraux, [second half of
the eighteenth century].

One sheet (325 x 415 mm), etched and engraved, coloured in a contemporary hand, a little trimmed with a few tears,
slightly dusty, with a few small marginal losses (not affecting the engraving); backed on a (late eighteenth-century?) sheet
of floral block-printed paper, with marginal defects to the backing. £600 +VAT inUK

A popular vue d’optique, with contemporary hand-colouring, for use in an optical machine. The print, engraved
by Johann Friedrich Leizelt after a drawing by Jan de Beijer, depicts the Halvemaansbrugg over the Amstel in Amsterdam,
with figures, boats and ships, and houses along the canal. The work forms part of the series Collection des prospects,
published in Augsburg to considerable international success.

Vues d’optique, or perspective views, were enormously popular in Europe in the second half of the eighteenth century, with
images designed to be viewed through a zograscope, whichwould create an illusion of depth bymeans of a lens and mirror
(hence the reversal of the image). A testament to their broad appeal survives in Tiepolo’s famous fresco Il Mondo nuovo,
depicting a zograscope drawing a crowd from all parts of society, from commoners to noblemen.

At an early date this example was pasted onto a sheet of block-printed distemper paper, decorated with a pattern of floral
motifs.

We have traced a single copy of this engraving, at the Rijksmuseum (RP-P-1932-375). Cf. Carlo Alberto Minici Zotti, Il
mondo nuovo: le meraviglie della vision dal ’700 (Milan, 1988).

CONJURINGUNSEENWORLDS:ATRICKOFPAINTERSANDMACHINES





WITH SCATHING ANTI-SCOTTISH ANNOTATIONS

16. [LOCKHART, George.] Memoirs concerning the affairs of
Scotland, from Queen Anne’s accession to the throne, to the
commencement of the Union of the two kingdoms of
Scotland and England, in May, 1707. With an account of the
origine and progress of the design’d invasion from France, in
March, 1708. London, printed and sold by J. Baker, in Pater-
Noster-Row and the booksellers of London and Westminster,
1714.

8vo, pp. [xxx], 304, 321-403, [1, blank]; title page within double-ruled
border; bound without the initial blank leaf, pp. 305-320 omitted in
pagination, as called for (text and register are continuous); extensive
c. 1760 marginal annotations throughout (see below); armorial
bookplate of Sir Rowland (Stanley) Errington (1809–1875), eleventh
Baronet, to front pastedown. £1650

First edition, rare, of this popular and somewhat controversial
account of Scottish politics from 1703 to 1708, extensively
annotated with scathing anti-Scottish marginalia by a near-
contemporary reader.

‘Shortly after the Hanoverian succession in August 1714 a book
entitledMemoirs concerning the affairs of Scotland appeared for the
first time in print. It was an immediate sensation. Jonathan Swift,
who had been shown one of the manuscript copies that had been
circulating for some months, observed to a friend: “I saw two sheets
of the beginning whichwas treason every line.” And indeed the book
was a forthrightly hostile, clearly eyewitness account of the events



leading up to the passage of the Act of Union through the Scottish
parliament in the winter of 1706-7 and the Scottish conspiracy that
underpinned the Franco-Jacobite invasion of 1708. Still more
provocatively, the author had interlarded his text with acerbic
character sketches of the leading actors involved, many of whom
were still living in 1714’ (Daniel Szechi, ‘Constructing a Jacobite: the
social and intellectual origins of George Lockhart of Carnwath’ in
The Historical Journal 40, no. 4 (December 1997), pp. 977-978).

Although initially published anonymously, the identity of the author
was well known at the time. George Lockhart (1673–1731) was a Scots
privy councillor (often voting against the court), a committed
Jacobite, and an outspoken advocate of Scottish independence. The
year following the publication of hisMemoirs, Lockhart was arrested
for his involvement in the planning of the Jacobite rebellion, but was
soon released from prison thanks to some powerful connections.
Exiled on the continent, Lockhart eventually managed to return to
Scotland, on the understanding that he would retire to private life
and give up any revolutionary activity.

The identity of the annotator remains unclear, but their political
stance is pretty evident; as well as completing in manuscript all the
redacted names in the textwhichwere identified only by their initials
(having possessed a good insight into the events or, more likely,
having had access to a copy of the Appendix with a key to the names,
published later in 1714); the annotator adds numerous anti-Scottish
comments throughout. Marginal remarks such as ‘wrong’,
‘ridiculous’, ‘false’, ‘horrible!’, ‘slander’, ‘Scotch loyalty!’, ‘weak excuses’
abound. The Scots are described as ‘false and slanderous Scotch
Jacobites’ and ‘venal’, free ‘to rebell when they please’, motivated by



self-interest and opportunism. Theduke of Queensberry is noted for
his zeal for ‘his own good’ rather than the public’s, and he is accused
of ‘soften[ing] rugged spirits by bribes’. To the sentence ‘God will
bless such Revolutions and endeavours with success, by restoring the
nation to its ancient rights and liberties...’ the annotator has added
‘of rebellion and invading abroad and ... of poverty at home’. One
note referring to an edition of Nathaniel Hookes’ History published
in 1760, helps with the dating of the annotations. On the same page,
Hookes is described as ‘The Rev. Mr Hooks turned rebel then Papist
then colonel of a French Regiment of foot rash and conceited’. The
annotator is a supporter of the Union and finds that Scotland has
greatly benefited from it; ‘yet trade has increased ... people freed
from little tyrants of clans’, he states on p. 398, and even more clearly
in a note at the end: ‘The silly, helpless, poor, divided Scots as they
were before their Union 1707 with England are now increased in
strength & riches in their trade & peace twentyfold & their Valour
employ’d to good ends, viz in helping to conquer Canada, 1759’.

Another issue of the first edition has the imprint ‘printed and sold by
the booksellers of London and Westminster’ (ESTC N39674). An
advertisement for the second edition (ESTC T39119) appeared in the
Daily Courant, 11 September 1714, specifically stating that the
Appendix had been added; it is likely that copies of the first edition
still around would have been furnished with the Appendix as well.

ESTC N18884; Passmann-Vienken, Swift’s Library, 1099.





17. LYTTELTON, George, Baron. Nouvelles lettres Persanes.
Traduites de l’Anglois ... Tome premier [– second]. ‘A Londres’
[Paris?], 1735.

2 vols in 1, 12mo, pp. 151, [5 blank]; [3], 154-299, [1 blank]; signatures
continuous, errors in pagination, titles in red withwoodcut vignette in red;
a few light marks, a little toning; very good in contemporary sprinkled calf,
spine gilt in compartments with lettering-piece, red edges; spine ends
chipped, corners a little bumped; ink note on slip pasted to rear flyleaf.

£275

Scarce edition of this anonymous French translation of George
Lyttelton’s Letters fromaPersian in England to his friend at Ispahan,
published in the same year as the first English edition.

Inspired by Montesquieu’s Lettres Persanes of 1721, Lyttelton’s ‘series of
fictional letters commenting on the manners and mores of Walpolian
England, made a significant impact on the literary-political world. Their
lively, humorous style coupled with their pointed attacks on the
governmentmade themone of themostwidely read oppositionworks, and
they went through several editions within the space of a year’ (ODNB). A
later French translation, by Jean-Franc̜ois Peyron (1748–1784), was
published in 1770.

Rochedieu, p. 197. Not in ESTC, which records 2 editions of the same year
with titles in red and black and different pagination. OCLC finds only one
copy of this edition, at the University of Texas.



PRESENTATION COPY TO SCALIGER

18. MACROBIUS. Opera [ed. Johannes Isacius Pontanus; notes
by JoannesMeursius]. Leiden, Plantin Press [F. Raphelengius],
1597.

8vo, pp. [xvi], 697, [1]; Roman and Greek types, woodcut device on
title, woodcut initials; a very good copy in contemporary vellum, flat
spine lettered in ink; small chip to cover at head of upper joint, a little
soiling; dedication inscription of the editor, J. I. Pontanus, to
the humanist J. Scaliger, on title; a few minute corrections to text;
further seventeenth-century inscription ‘ex scrinio Joachimi Rab.[..]’
to title; early seventeenth-century acquisition note to front free
endpaper acknowledging the provenance from the library of
Joseph Scaliger ‘Emi hunc libellum in armamentario librorum
Josephi Scaligeri…’), late seventeenth-century English purchase
note, followed by later purchase note initialled ‘W: S:’ and
eighteenth-century inscription ‘Samuel Knight’ to third free
endpaper (possibly the English antiquary and clergyman, c. 1678–
1746, alumnus of Trinity College, Cambridge, and chaplain to George
II from 1730 to 1746); bookplate of Shadworth Hodgson (English
philosopher, 1832–1912) to front paste-down, the book then
bequeathed by him to the library at Rugby School. £2500

First edition thus of Macrobius’s extant works, including the
editio princeps of De differentiis et societatibus Graeci
Latinique verbi; an important presentation copy from the
editor, the Dutch humanist Johannes Isacius Pontanus (1571–
1639), to the French Calvinist and great humanist scholar
Joseph Scaliger (1540–1609).



This was the first published work of Pontanus, and also the
earliest published work of fellow humanist Meursius (1579–
1639), who was only seventeen years old at the time of
publication. Pontanus, whose edition is prefaced with several
verse encomia from contemporaries delighted with his
editorial effort (including Scaliger and Grotius), based his
effort on the Estienne edition of 1585, an old Bologna (recte
Brescia?) edition of 1501, and remarkably, in restoration of the
vast lacunae in the text, ‘a very old English manuscript’,
probably encountered during his trip to England in 1596
(when he visited, among other places, Oxford, Canterbury
and Stanford).

Pontanus’s correspondents include some of the most renown
scholars of his time, such as Justus Lipsius, Hugo de Groot,
Petrus Scriverius, Isaac Casaubon, Gerardus Joannes Vossius,
Constantijn Huygens, and Joseph Justus Scaliger. ‘Despite his
medical training and professorship in natural philosophy,
medicine, and mathematics, Pontanus’s primary interests
were the study of history and philology. This is reflected in his
correspondence as well as in his published works […] His
suggestions for emendations to Latin classical textswere often
discussed, as were newly published editions. Pontanus was
interested not only in the works of historiographers, such as
Sallust, Suetonius, Tacitus, and Macrobius, but also in the
poetry of Catullus and Juvenal. Other topics covered in his
correspondence include etymology, books that were to be
found at auction, publication of the letters of deceased

contemporaries, and religious questions, such as the
differences between Calvinists and Lutherans, and the danger
posed by the Jesuits. Only with Tycho Brahe did Pontanus
discuss astronomy’ (Early Modern Letters Online).

The most pervasively influential of Macrobius’s texts is,
without doubt, his commentary on the ‘Somnium Scipionis’,
nearly the only surviving portion of Cicero’s De re publica,
handed down to enormous Medieval popularity thanks to
Macrobius’s Neoplatonic treatment of it. There, the late-
antiquity author discusses mathematics, physics, cosmology,
astronomy, geography, ethics. His commentary was known by
Boethius, and was, in the Renaissance and later, an influential
direct or indirect source for Dante, Chaucer, Vives and
Spenser. Our copy bears evidence of having been read in
England at least since the early eighteenth century.

Ebert 12718; Graesse iv, 330; Pettegree NB 20070. R.
Smitskamp, Scaliger Collection, 96.



LEARNING SPANISH – THE ALBANI COPY

19. MULERIUS, Carolus. Linguae Hispanicae Compendiosa
Institutio. Leiden, ex officina Bonaventurae et Abrahami
Elzevir, 1630.

8vo, pp. 60, [2]; some light scattered foxing, but a very good copy
bound in contemporary vellum; from the Albani library, with
stamps to title and manuscript shelfmark to verso of front
endpaper; early nineteenth-century manuscript bibliographical
reference to ‘Lipenius, Bibliotheca Realis Philosophica, p. 655’
(Frankfurt, 1682, where this work is listed), to upper pastedown.

£550

First edition, rare, of this handbook of Spanish grammar by the
renowned Dutch Hispanist and grammarian Carolus Mulerius
(1601–1638).

Mulerius studied first at the University of Groningen, where his
father, the celebrated astronomer and physician Nicolaas Mulerius
(1564–1630), was professor of medicine and mathematics and, in
1614, Rector Magnificus. He would later attend the University of
Franeker, as well as other universities in the Dutch Republic and
abroad. Linguae Hispanicae Compendiosa Institutio was the first
in a series of similar handbooks on grammar published by
Mulerius; it was followed by Linguae Italicae Compendiosa
Institutio in 1631, Linguae Gallicae Compendiosa Institutio in 1634,
and Een Korte ende seer dienstige onderwijsinge van de Spaensche
tale (El breve ymuy provechoso orden...), the first Spanish grammar
written in Dutch, published posthumously in 1648.



Provenance: from the celebrated Albani Library of Urbino
and Rome, in large measure the creation of Gianfrancesco
Albani (1649–1721), elected pope as Clement XI in 1700,
and later enlarged by his nephew Cardinal Alessandro
Albani (1692–1779), and in smaller measure by Cardinal
Gianfrancesco Albani (1720–1803) and Cardinal Giuseppe
Albani (1750–1834). The dispersal of the library started
with the French invasion in 1797; it was subsequently sold
in various stages, both privately and through public
auctions, including the unfortunate portion sold to the
Prussian Government in 1862, sadly lost when the ship
transporting it sank off Gibraltar (see Cecil H. Clought,
‘The Albani library and Pope Clement XI’ in Librarium -
Revue de la Société Suisse des Bibliophiles 12 (1969), pp. 11-
21 and A. Hobson, Apollo and Pegasus: an enquiry into the
formation and dispersal of a Renaissance Library
(Amsterdam, 1975), pp. 119-121).

Willems 333; Pieters 79. OCLC records only two copies in
the US, at Miami University and University of
Pennsylvania, and a single copy in the UK, at the Bodleian
Library.



20. PLAUTUS, [Titus] Accius. Comoediae xx.
superstites. J. Philippius Pareus dav. fil. restituit, &
notis perpetuis illustravit … Frankfurt, Johannes
Rhodius, 1610.

8vo, pp. [48], 899, [3]; with an engraved vignette portrait
of the author on the title-page, and an engraved portrait
of the editor on the title verso; hole in blank margin of 3I1
(brittle from an ink blot), slightly foxed throughout, but
a good copy in contemporary or early English calf,
rebacked, front cover gilt with a lozenge and the initials
‘E S’, covers dry and scraped, ties wanting; eighteenth-
century ownership inscription to title-page of Stephen
Philips; bookplate of Rugby School. £300

First edition thus of the comedies of Plautus,with an
introduction and marginal commentary by Johann
Philipp Pareus; at the end appears the play Querolus,
falsely attributed to the British monk Gildas. Pareus
(1576–1648) also published a Lexicon Plautinum (1614).



21. PLINY the Younger. Epistolarum libri x. unà cum
eiusde[m] panegyrica oratione Traiano imperatori Aug.
dicta: quæ omnia doctissimis ac luculentissimis Ioannis
Mariæ Catanæi commentarijs … Eiusdem de viris in re
militari at administranda republica illustribus liber,
Conradi Lycosthenis enarrationibus illustratus. [Basel,]
Froben, 1552.

Folio, pp. [12], 628, [2], with the blank α8, and the terminal
colophon leaf; title-page, final leaf and scattered margins
foxed, else a very good copy in eighteenth-century English tree
calf, rebacked; ownership inscription and motto to head of
title-page ‘In manus tuas Domine sortes meae Echard’
(possibly the historian Laurence Echard 1670–1730);
eighteenth-century ownership inscription of John Sinclair,
later joint inscriptions of Patrick J. Duffy and Richard R.
Fogarty, ‘Rhetoricians 1822-3’; stamp of Clongowes Wood
College, the Jesuit boarding school that featured heavily in
Joyce’s Portrait of the Artist as a Young Man. £500

First Froben edition, edited by Giovanni Maria Cattaneo and
Konrad Lycosthenes, of the twomajor surviving works of Gaius
Plinius Caecilius Secundus, known as Pliny the Younger.
Pliny’s letters had first been printed complete by Aldus in 1508.
The ‘Panegyricus Traiani’ is his only surviving oration.

VD16 P 3489.





NUNS’ RULE

22. [POOR CLARES.] La regle donnée à l’ordre de Ste Claire par le pape
Urbain IV. Et les constitutions des religieuses déchaussées du mesme
ordre, appellées du Petit Couvent. [Limoges?], 1699.

16mo, pp. 333, [3]; small marginal ink stain to pp. 263-268; very good in
eighteenth-century stiff vellum, several blank leaves bound at beginning and
end; abrasions to covers and spine; ink inscription to front pastedown ‘Au
monastère des Clarisses de Périgueux’; a few light pencil marks. £450

Scarce volume of rules and orders for the community of Urbanist Poor
Clares at the Petit Couvent at Limoges, in central France, issued by
François de Carbonnel de Canisy, bishop of Limoges from 1695 to 1706.

In his introduction, the bishop refers to the foundation of the convent in 1664
by Anne-Marie de Maledent de Meilhac, with the support of Pope Alexander
VII, and of the issuing of its first set of orders in 1668. This volume, he then
explains, presents Pope Urbain IV’s rule of 1263 in a new, clearer French
translation, and a revised, amplified version of the orders for the use of the
sisters.

The orders themselves are most interesting, covering, inter alia: obedience,
poverty, and chastity; the cloister; novices; clothing (including sandals); the
sisters’ cells (furnished with bed, bench, prie-dieu, crucifix, and devotional



prints) and dormitory; prayer and
confession; the daily timetable;
manual work; silence; the
refectory (all portions to be equal,
no sugar or cinnamon allowed);
care of the sick; meetings of
chapter; the annual bishop’s
visitation; elections; the mother
superior and other office holders,
such as the zelatrix, porter,
apothecary, and lay sisters
responsible for cleaning; the
punishment of transgressions,
such as ‘affectation in dress and
hairstyle’, visiting other nuns’ cells
at night, fighting, and breaking the
vow of chastity; and the annual
renewal of vows.

Provenance: formerly in the
possession of the Clarisses at
Périgueux, to the south west of
Limoges, whose convent was
established in the thirteenth
century.

Not on OCLC. CCFr finds only
one copy, at the BnF.



NOMORE CHARITY TO INDIVIDUAL PRISONERS

23. [PRISON REFORM.] [Edict issued by the Austrian
government in Milan forbidding convicts from obtaining
personal charitable donations.] Milan, 4 September 1771.

Folio (490 x 290 mm); large woodcut arms of Austrian Empire at
head, large woodcut initial; a few small tears and some dusting
to the edges of the margins, central vertical and horizontal
crease from folding; a very good copy. £400

A rare edict legislating in an understudied area of early
prison reform, issued in thedecades leading up to thegreat
era of reform inspired by American prisons and advocated
Europe-wide in the 1790s.

The document implicitly portrays a system undermined by the
occasional, arbitrary and discriminatory nature of budgets for
the welfare of prisoners, and the determination of officials of the
Austrian Empire to introduce regularity and accountability to
this area. The edict legislates on charity given to convicts. The
details of the edict give an insight into the various ways in which
convictswere able to obtainmaterial support, mainly in the form
of money, food and clothing, and mainly from relatives or
through begging. Rather than benefitting the individual
convict, the lawman decrees that voluntary donations should be
made out to the prison, pooled, and redistributed according to
needs. This pronouncement precedes the radical prison
reforms inspired by the Pennsylvaniamodel, described for
the French public by de La Rochefoucauld in 1796, and
promoted throughout Enlightened Europe thereafter.



A DECADE OF SCIENTIFIC DISTINCTION

24. ROYAL SOCIETY. Philosophical Transactions of
the Royal Society of London for the year MDCCCI
Part 1 [– MDCCCXI Part 2]. London, printed byW.
Bulmer and Co., 1801-1811.

11 vols (vols 91-101), 4to, illustrated with 171 engraved
plates (some folding); some plates trimmed with loss of
text, occasional foxing and browning to plates, part of
plate X in 1803 vol. missing, plates VI and VII in 1804 vol.
detached along folds; overall very good, crisp and clean;
in nineteenth-century polished tree-calf, spines richly
gilt with red and black lettering- and numbering-pieces;
a little wear to spines and extremities; armorial
bookplates of Sir Edward B. Baker and book labels of
Peter Isaac. £8500

A handsome set of eleven volumes of the
Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society of
London, covering the first decade of the nineteenth
century, and containing 219 papers by some of the
most eminent scientists of the age, illustrated with
171 engraved plates. Launched in March 1665, the
Philosophical Transactions is the world’s first and
longest-running scientific journal.



The set contains important papers by an extraordinary
number of distinguished contributors, including, for
example: the astronomers Nevil Maskelyne andWilliam
Herschel (on the Sun, Saturn, and double stars); the
chemists Thomas Thomson, William Thomas Brande,
George Pearson, and Humphry Davy (including his
important Bakerian lectures on electricity); the
geographer James Rennell and geologist John Playfair;
the horticulturalist Thomas Andrew Knight; the
instrument makers William Hasledine Pepys and
Edward Troughton; the mathematicians Robert
Woodhouse and Benjamin Gompertz; the mineralogist
James Lewis Smithson; the natural philosophers Henry
Cavendish and Thomas Young (including his pioneering
Bakerian lecture ‘On the theory of light and colours’, and
Croonian lecture on the heart and arteries); the
navigator Matthew Flinders; the physicists Benjamin
Thompson, Count Rumford, and William Hyde
Wollaston (on the discovery of palladium); the surgeons
Astley Cooper, Everard Home, Anthony Carlisle,
Benjamin Collins Brodie, and James Macartney; and the
surveyorWilliam Mudge.

In addition to the many contributions of lasting
significance, there are several delightfully niche papers,
for example on fairy rings, the anatomy of the wombat,
and the gizzards of grazing birds.







25. [SARK.] Views of Sark. London, Rock & Co., 1866.

Oblong 8vo (135 x 185 mm), 12 engraved plates, each numbered, dated and captioned on the plate; some foxing throughout, otherwise very
good in publisher’s original green pebbled cloth, covers stamped in blind, upper cover lettered in gilt ‘Views of Sark’ and in blind ‘Rock &
Co. London’; a little worn at edges. £250

A charming small albumof engraved views of Sark, in the Channel Islands, its natural beauties populated with admiring day trippers
and walkers, and the surrounding sea with sailing boats and distant steamships.

Founded by William Frederick Rock (1801–1890), Rock &
Co. of London specialised in publishing topographical,
steel-engraved prints (in addition to stationery, maps,
and playing cards), producing over 7000 numbered
engravings.

The views collected here (variously dated September and
November 1865, and January 1866) show: Dixcart Bay
(with a lady standing in the natural arch in the cliff); the
causeway along the Coupée isthmus (with a man leading
a horse); the arch of Le Pot (with a couple framed
therein); rock formations at Le Pot (being admired by two
men); the archway at Le Creux (framing a horse and laden
cart); Le Creux harbour (with horses and carts bringing
goods to the beach); the Gouliot headland and one of its
caves; the Point du Nez; the Isle de Marchand; Creux
Terrible Bay; and Havre Gosselin Bay (viewed from the
cliffs by a walker with a stick and a canvas under his arm).

No copies traced on OCLC or Library Hub.







ANNOTATED BY AN EPIGRAPHER

26. SPON, Jacob. Recherche des antiquités et curiosités de
la ville de Lyon, ancienne colonie des Romains et capitale
de la Gaule Celtique. Avec un mémoire des principaux
antiquaires et curieux de l’Europe. Lyons, Antoine
Cellier, 1675. [bound with:]

—. Discours sur une piece antique et curieuse, du
cabinet de Jacob Spon, docteur medecin aggregé au
College de Lyon. Representée dans une planche suivante.
Lyons, Jaques Faeton, 1674.

2 works in one vol., 8vo, pp. [16], 234, [4], with 4 engraved plates,
someengraved illustrations in text and numerous epigraphs; 32,
with folding engraved plate; engraved initials, head- and tail-
pieces; occasional marginal damp staining, marginal tear to pp.
121-122 of the firstwork, small tears to folding plate; overall good
in later quarter sheep, drab paper boards, vellum corners, gilt-
lettered spine label; somewhat marked and worn; extensive
manuscript notes to endpapers and regular marginalia in an
early nineteenth-century hand. £450

Second edition (first 1673) of theRecherche, first editionof
the Discours, two most interesting works on Lyonese
antiquities by the eminent archaeologist Jacob Spon
(1647–1685), this copy with numerous annotations by an
early nineteenth-century epigrapher.



Spon’s Recherche reproduces and discusses numerous
Roman inscriptions surviving in the city of Lyons,
together with some ancient coins, and ends with
interesting lists of collectors of ‘curiosities’ in Lyons,
Paris, and Europemore generally, noting in London, for
example, Robert Boyle’s ‘mathematical machines’ and
the Cotton library of manuscripts, and amusingly
referring to collecting as a ‘contagious disease’. In the
Discours, Spon describes a Roman bronze urn in his
possession.

The endpapers of this volume are covered with
transcriptions and explanations of various epigraphs
found in Lyons, jotted down by an anonymous
nineteenth-century owner, whose latest note is dated
1825. His marginalia refer to works by Claude-François
Ménestrier, Dominique de Colonia, and Guillaume
Paradin, among others, aswell as to theMémoires of the
Académie des Inscriptions. He occasionally corrects
Spon’s transcriptions and adds explanatory notes, and
records where certain epigraphs are currently, or were
previously, to be found, including at the city’s museum,
in the churches of Saint Irénée and Saint Just, at the
Génovéfains priory, and in private houses or collections.



VERNACULAR RENAISSANCE CANZONIERE

27. TORELLI, Pomponio. Rime Amorose del Conte
Pomponio Torelli. Parma, Seth Viotti, 1575.

4to, ff. [iv], 75, [5, including contents and errata]; large
woodcut arms of the dedicatee Ersilia Farnese on title, large
woodcut emblematic printer’s device on verso, historiated
initials; worm track in the lower margins of sigs E-K well
repaired, not touching text, occasional spotting, sig. L
browned; eighteenth-century mottled calf, sides filleted in
gilt, panelled spine gilt in compartment with a repeated
phoenix motif, marbled endpapers; upper board detached,
some surface wear, spine label perished; contemporary
unidentified ownership inscription and one or twomarginalia
in an Italian hand; armorial bookplate of Wilmot Vaughan,
fourth Viscount Lisburne (1730–1800), created first Earl of
Lisburne in 1776. £450

First edition, a copy with an eighteenth-century English
provenance, of a vernacular Renaissance Canzoniere
dedicated to Ersilia Farnese, one of Duke Ottavio’s
natural daughters. The lyrics sing of the love between the
author and a country woman – love from which the author
had recovered by the time of this publication: he married in
the same year, and turned his composition efforts to more
elevated themes, in Latin. Pomponio Torelli was a nobleman
from Parma, amember of the Academy of the Innominati. He
would go on to obtain acclaim for five stage tragedies between
1597 and 1605.



The first Earl of Lisburne (born circa 1730, educated at Eton, MP and recipient of a Law degree from Oxford) ‘was known as a man of
learning and culture. He employed Robert Adam and Lancelot Brown to improve the house and grounds at Mamhead Park, which
remained the principal family seat of the Earls of Lisburne until it was sold in 1822. Adam’s work in the late 1760s included a design for a
library’ (University of Leeds Library, Special Collections, Lisburne).

CNCE 39122; USTC 859646.



EUROPEAN LAWS IN THEWEST INDIES

28. [WEST INDIES – DENMARK.] The Danish Laws; or, the Code of
Christian the Fifth, Faithfully translated for the use of the English
Inhabitants of the Danish Settlements in America. London, N.
Gibson, 1756.

8vo, pp. viii, 476, [4] index; woodcut headpieces and initials; uniformly
slightly yellowed, but otherwise, aside from very occasional spotting, clean
and fresh throughout; stamps (including one marking it as withdrawn) of
the Middle Temple Library on front and rear free endpapers, title-page, p.
iii, and final page of index; library binding in later brown roan, title in gilt
on spine, all edges gilt; joints and extremities rubbed. £1000

First English translation of the parts of Christian V’s Danske Lov of
1683 that were relevant to the inhabitants of the DanishWest Indies
(the present-day U.S. Virgin Islands, plus the islands of St Thomas,
St John, and St Croix).

The publisher explains that much of the original is omitted, including the
whole of the second book, which had dealt with canon law, and anything
that only applied to the territories of Denmark and Norway. ‘The inserting
of themwould only have swelled the volume, without any real emolument
to the English inhabitants of the Danish Territories in America … The
numbers of the articles, for uniformity, are continued in order, tho’ articles
are omitted; it might have been better to have followed the numerical
order of the original; but as it seldom happens, and the articles omitted
will be perhaps scarce ever found of any use in America, the inconvenience
cannot be great’.

Sabin 18501.



WAR CRIMES

29. [WORLD WAR II.] GIBBONS, Rodney Vivian, Major.
Archive of papers relating to his time as a POW in Taiwan
and as a Japanese war crimes investigator. 1942-1947.

Typescripts, manuscripts, and a few printed items, c.1000 pages, in
10 envelopes and 8 folders (c. 36 x 25 cm); occasional creases and
tears, some rusting to pins and paper clips; overall in very good
condition. £2500 + VAT in UK

A remarkable archive documenting Major Rodney Vivian
Gibbons’ time as a prisoner of war of the Japanese in Taiwan
and his subsequent work as a war crimes investigator,
comprising extensive correspondence, reports, lists and
notes, occasionally harrowing in its detail.

Gibbons (1909–1954) was a Captain in the Royal Indian Army
Service Corps when he was taken prisoner by the Japanese army
following the battle of Singapore in February 1942. He was sent,
with hundreds of other British POWs, to Camp 6 at Taihoku,
Taiwan, where he served as the senior Allied officer until the camp
was liberated in September 1945. Over seventy POWs died in the
camp. Following his release, Gibbons worked with the United
States Forces in China and, from June 1946, with ALFSEA (Allied
Land Forces South-East Asia) as a member of their war crimes
investigation teams, based in Shanghai, Taiwan, and Hong Kong.

The collection of documents from Gibbons’ time as a POW
includes some remarkable items: lists of prisoners in Camp 6 kept
by him between 1942 and 1945; ‘death rolls’ and plans of the camp
cemeteries; ‘Regulations regarding the internal affairs of prisoners

of war in Taiwan prisoner of war camp’ issued by the Japanese army
in May 1943; notes from a meeting between Gibbons and Japanese
officers in August 1945, in which the latter are quoted as saying ‘At
the time of handing you all over to your delegate we want you to
promise strictly not to have any saying bad of us’; a tragic telegram
from Gibbons reporting the death of two POWs who were hit by
supplies dropped by the Allies; and the signed surrender issued by
the Camp 6 commander to Gibbons in September 1945. From the
period immediately after his release comes a transcript of an
interview with Gibbons conducted by the US army, covering
treatment of the sick, corporal punishment, and malnutrition at
the camp.

Gibbons’ time as a war crimes investigator is documented in some
fascinating material. His reports on the Taiwanese POW camps 1,
2, 3, 4 and 6 give the names of Japanese soldiers, their victims, and
their alleged offences (physical and mental abuse, forced labour,
starvation, lack of medical care etc.), together with the names of
witnesses. There are lists of staff at the different camps and of ‘war
criminals’, communications regarding arrests, and original
testimony from POWs. One envelope contains statements taken
in May 1946 from five Japanese camp guards (signed by them and
with their thumb prints) alongside lists of their alleged crimes – a
remarkable juxtaposition presenting two starkly contrasting
pictures of Japanese conduct towards POWs. The latest item is an
extensive report by Gibbons from February 1947 covering the
treatment of prisoners and deaths at the various Taiwanese camps,
and giving names and details of twenty-one Japanese officers and
soldiers responsible for seriousmistreatment betweenAugust 1942
and September 1945, much based on what Gibbons himself had
witnessed.





RALPH FREEMAN’S COPY

30. XENOPHON. De Cyri regis Persarum vita atque disciplina,
libri VIII. Paris, Andreas Wechel, 1572.

Small 4to, pp. [12], 492, [20]; a beautiful, clean copy, bound in early
seventeenth-century English calf, lacking ties, early nineteenth-
century rebacking, spine in compartments decorated gilt, orange
morocco lettering piece; lower joint split at foot; monogram of Ralph
Freeman (two R’s and an F so arranged that the spaces left by the R’s
form three lozenges which make up the Freeman arms) stamped in
blind to both covers; ownership inscription of Aubrey Freeman ‘E
libris Alberici Freeman Colle: Xti Cantabri: 1701’ to title (see below);
nineteenth-century bibliographical notes to front flyleaf. £875

First edition of Joachim Camerarius’ Latin translation of
Xenophon’s Cyropaedia, a partly fictional work on the life and
education of Cyrus the Great which served as a model for medieval
and renaissance mirrors of princes, including Machiavelli’s Il
Principe. A beautiful copy, from the celebrated library of Ralph
Freeman and then by descent to various other Freeman family
members.

Sir Ralph Freeman (1589–1667) was educated at Eton College then at
King’s College, Cambridge, before being admitted to the Middle
Temple in 1606. Hewas married to Catherine Brett, a near relative of
George Villiers, the future duke of Buckingham, and through the
influence of the latter, Freeman was made Master of Requests, and
later Auditor of the Imprests. After a few setbacks, in 1635 Freeman
was made joint master of the Mint with Sir Thomas Aylesbury, a post



he forfeited during the Civil War but in which he was re-appointed at the
Restoration. During the Civil War Freeman was a royalist, and was eventually
exiled to the continent from which he would travel back to England on a few
occasions (on 12 May 1660 Pepys recorded his being in the channel aboard the
frigate Lark, ‘going from the King to England’). ‘In addition to making his mark
at court, in the mint, and elsewhere, Freeman was notable for his publications:
two translations into English from Seneca, the Booke of Consolation to Marcia
(1635) and the Booke of the Shortnesse of Life (1636), and Imperiale, on which
Langbaine opined that, though he did not know if it had ever been performed,
“it far better deserv’d to have appear’d on the Theatre than many of our modern
Farces that have usurp’d the Stage”’ (p. 226)’ (ODNB).

At his death, all his plate, pictures, and household possessions (likely including
the library) passed to his younger son George (d. 1678) and from George to his
son Ralph, MP for Reigate in 1679 and 1681. This copy eventually found its way
to Aubrey Freeman (b. 1685), third son of Ralph and Elizabeth, daughter of Sir
John Aubrey of Llanthridred. Born at Aspeden Hall, Aubrey attended Bishop’s
Stortford School in Hertfordshire, before being admitted pensioner at Christ’s
College Cambridge under M. Duckfield on 18 June 1700. He matriculated in 1701
and resided until Lady Day 1702. He died young, according to both Clutterbuck
(3, 348) and Peile (I, 148).

Although the size of Ralph Freeman’s library is not known, numerous books survive with his characteristic monogram stamp. Examples
of bindings with his stamp can be found at Cambridge (UL Syn.4.62.18) and All Souls, Oxford, left to the latter by a descendant also called
Ralph (d. 1774) who had been a Fellow there.

On Ralph Freeman see also C.E. Challis ‘Freeman, Sir Ralph (d. 1667), government official and author’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography; British Armorial Bindings, University of Toronto; and Book Owners Online.

Adams X-26 (lacking title); Hoffmann, III, 795; Pettegree FB 91294; USTC 170080.
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